

ALLEN & OVERY LLP
1221 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10020
Telephone: (212) 610-6300
Facsimile: (212) 610-6399
Ken Coleman
Jonathan Cho

Attorneys for Ernst & Young LLP

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X
In re: :
: Chapter 15
SINO-FOREST CORPORATION, :
: Case No. 13-10361 (MG)
:
Debtor in a Foreign Proceeding. :
-----X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO RECOGNIZE AND
ENFORCE ORDER OF ONTARIO COURT APPROVING
ERNST & YOUNG SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1
JURISDICTION AND VENUE 2
BACKGROUND 3
ARGUMENT..... 3
 A. The Settlement Order Should be Enforced Under Section 1521..... 6
 B. The Settlement Order Is Enforceable Under Section 1507 and Principles of
 International Comity..... 10
 C. The Requested Relief Does Not Violate Section 1506 of the Bankruptcy
 Code 15
CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ad Hoc Group of Vitro Noteholders v. Vitro SAB De CV (In re Vitro SAB De CV),
701 F.3d 1031 (5th Cir. 2012) passim

Collins v. Oilsands Quest, Inc.,
484 B.R. 593 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....4

Drexel Burnham Lambert Trading Corp. v. Drexel Burnham Lambert Group, Inc. (In re Drexel
Burnham Lambert Group, Inc.),
960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1992)6

Gillman v. Cont'l Airlines (In re Cont'l Airlines),
203 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2000)6

Hilton v. Guyot,
159 U.S. 113 (1895)4

In re Atlas Shipping A/S,
404 B.R. 726 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....3

In re DBSD N. Am., Inc.,
419 B.R. 179 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009)9

In re Ephedra Prods. Liab. Litig.,
349 B.R. 333 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....4, 15

In re Fairfield Sentry Ltd.,
484 B.R. 615 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2013)3

In re Metcalfe & Mansfield Alternative Invs.,
421 B.R. 685 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010)4, 9, 11

In re Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc.,
416 F.3d 136 (2d. Cir 2005)6, 7, 8, 11

In re Spiegel Inc.,
2006 Bankr. LEXIS 2158 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Aug. 16, 2006)8

Johns-Manville Corp. v. Chubb Indem. Ins. Co. (In re Johns-Manville Corp.),
517 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2008)6, 7, 11

Macarthur Co. v. Johns-Manville Corp.,
837 F.2d 89 (2d Cir. 1988)8, 9

Menard-Sanford v. Mabey (In re A.H. Robins Co.),
880 F.2d 694 (4th Cir. 1989)8

Victrix S.S., Co., S.A. v. Salen Dry Cargo A.B.,
825 F.2d 709 (2d Cir. 1987) *passim*

FOREIGN CASES

ATB Financial v. Metcalfe and Mansfield Alternative Investments II Corp.,
2008 ONCA 587, 92 O.R. (3d) 513.....11, 12, 13

RULES AND STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 105(a)1, 2, 3

11 U.S.C. § 150116

11 U.S.C. § 150615

11 U.S.C. § 1507 *passim*

11 U.S.C. § 1521 *passim*

11 U.S.C. § 15224

28 U.S.C. § 1572, 3

28 U.S.C. § 13342

28 U.S.C. § 14103

OTHER

H.R. REP. NO. 109-31(I) (2005), *reprinted in* 2005 U.S.C.C.A.N. 88.....15
